DocuSign Envelope 1D: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

FIRST AMENDMENT )
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor,
referenced as BC #20-118 (hereafter First Amended Agreement), is made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara (County or Department) and Santa Ynez Valley People Helping
People (Contractor), for the continued provision of services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County, and County desires to continue to
retain the services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions herein set forth;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into an
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor with Santa Ynez Valley People Helping
People on August 18, 2020 (hereafter Agreement) (BC 20-118) for the provision of substance use
prevention services for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $342,000 for the period of July 1,
2020 through June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement adds a Cannabis Education/Prevention
program for youth and perinatal women; adds required Federal provisions including Federal
Award Identification Tables; extends the Agreement term to June 30, 2023; and, increases the
Agreement amount by $210,666 for a new Contract Maximum Amount not to exceed $552,666,
inclusive of $153,000 in Mental Health funding ($51,000 per FY) and $399,666 in Alcohol and
Drug Program funding ($120,000 for FY 20-21, $159,666 for FY 21-22, and $120,000 for FY 22-
23), for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the First Amended Agreement incorporates the terms and conditions set forth
in the original Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors on August 18, 2020,
except as modified by this First Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

I.  Delete Section 4 (Term) of the Standard Terms & Conditions in its entirety, and
replace with the following:

4. TERM.
Contractor shall commence performance on 7/1/2020 and end performance upon
completion, but no later than 6/30/2023 unless otherwise directed by County or unless
earlier terminated.

II. Add Exhibit A-2, Statement of Work: ADP, General Provisions, Section 15.D:

D. Federal Award Identification. CONTRACTOR acting as a Federal Subrecipient shall
comply with the requirements of Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, which
are hereby incorporated by reference in this subaward. The following Federal Award
Information is provided in accordance with 2 CFR § 200.332:

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION TABLES

(continued on next page)

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 10f 13



DocuSign Envelope ID;: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

FY 20-21

Santa ¥Ynez Valley People Helping People
Subrecipient Unique Entity Mumber (DUNS
3 Number) 8418648472
3 Federal Award iD 1808TI083062-01
4 FaiN BL8TICR3062
S Federal Award Date 471042020
Subaward Period of Performance - Start Date  [07,/01/2020-06/30/2021
2 and End Date
Subaward Budgst Period - Start Date and End  |07/01/2020-05/30/2021
7 Date
Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this $120,000.00
8 Action by Pass Through to Subrecipient
Tetai Amount of Federal Funds Obiigated to 120,000.00
Subrecipient by Pass Through inciuding
g Current Financial Chligation
Total Amount of Federal Award Committed to {$120,000.00
10 |Jthe Subrecipient by the Pass Through Entity
11 |Federal Award Project Description Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment Block Grant
12  |Federal Awarding Agency Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration {SAMHSA}
13 |Pass Through Entity California Department of Heaith Care Services & County of Santa Barbara Behavioral Wellness
Contact informaticn for Awarding Official of [Director
Pass Through Entity County of Santa Barbara
Departmant of Behavioral Weliness
300 N. San Antonio Rd
14 Santa Barhara, CA 93110
15 CFDA Number 83959
3 CFDA Name Biock Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse
17 |15 Award for Research and Development? Ng
18 [|indirect Cost Rate for Award 10% or less
Requirements imposed by Pass Through Entity | Contractor shali abide by all relevant provisions of iaw governing the SABG including but not
limited to, the Code of Federa! Regulations Title 45 Part 96 and Section 1921 of the Public Health
Service Act, Title XiX Part B, and Subpart i1 and 1. Contractor shall aiso comply with
Performance Agreement Number 18-85274-A01 between Department of Behavioral Wellness and
DHCS, untii such time as the amendment or a new Performance Agreement is entered into between
Behavioral Weliness and DHCS. Contractor shali abide by subsequent Performance Agreements
i9 executed during the term of thiz agresment.
Additional requirements- Fingncial and Contractor shall abide by all relevant provisions {isted in the County Contract under Exhibit A's
30 |Performance Reports {Statzments of Work) and Exhibit B (ADP Financial Provisions)
Access to Subracipient Records The subrecipient must permit the County end auditors access to subrecipient records and
financial statements as necessary for the County to meet requirements of 2 CFR 200.332 and to
21 determine compiiance with federat award requirements.
Cioseout Terms and Conditions Contractor shail comply with the closecut requirements in 2 CFR § 200.344, 8s applicabie.
Contractor shali also provide County decumentation to complete its responsibilities per 2 CFR §
200.344. in accordance with the County contract, Contractor shail deliver to County all datas,
estimates, graphs, summaries, reports, and atl other property, records, documents or papers as
may have been accumulated or produced by Contractor in performing this Agreement, whether
completed or in process, except such items as County may, by written permission, permit
Contractor to retain. Notwithstanding any other payment provision of this Agreement, County
shall pay Contractor for satisfactory services performed to the date of termination to include a
prorated amount of compensation due hereunder less payments, if any, previousiy made. inno
event shall Contractor be paid an amount in excess of the full price under this Agreement nor for
profit on unperformed porticns of service. Contractor shall furnish to County such financial
information as in the judgment of County is necessary to determine the reasonabie value of the
services rendered by Contractor. in the event of a dispute as to the reasonable vaiue of the
services rendered by Contractor, the decision of County shail be final. The foregoing is cumulstive
22 and shail not affect any right or remedy which County may have in faw or equity.

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

Page 2 0f 13




DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

FFY21 Federal Award identification Toble

Fy21-22

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People

1 | - iSubrecipient Name P~ ~
Subrecipient Unique Entity Number {DUNS
2 Mumber} 941864472
3 Federal Award ID 1B08TICE3437-01
4 FAIN BORTIOB3437
S Federai Award Date 27172021
Subaward Pericd of Performance - Start 07/01/2021-06/30/2022
& Date and End Date
Subaward Budget Period - Start Date and  §07/01/2021-06/3¢/2022
7 End Date
Amount of Federal Funds Gbiigated by this {5120000.00
B Action by Pass Through to Subredipient
Total Amount of Federai Funds Obligeted  |5120,000.0C
1o Subrecipient by Pass Through inciuding
g Current Financial! Gbiligation
Totat Amount of Federal Award Committed {5120,0600.00
10 |ro the Subrecipient by the Pass Through
11 JFederai Award Project Description Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment Biack Grant
12 |Federai Awarding Agency Substance Abuse and Menta! Health Services Administration {SAMHSA)
13 Pass Through Entity {ajifornia Depantment of Health Care Services & County of Santa Barbarz Behavioral
Contact information for Awarding Officiat of jBirector
Pass Through Entity County of Santa Barbara
Department of Behavioral Wellness
300 N. San Antonio Rd
14 Santa Barbara, CA 32110
15 CFDA Mumber 93.859
16 JCFDAMame Bicck Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse
17 |is Award for Research and Develgpment?  fRNo
18 |indirect Cost Rate for Award 10% or iess
Requirements imposed by Pass Through Contractor shali abide by alt reievant provisions of {aw governing the SABG inciuding but not
Entity timitad to, the Code of Federal Regulations Title 45 Part 86 and Section 1921 of the Fublic
Heaith Service Act, Titie XIX Part B, and Subpart if and i, Contractor shall aisc compiy with
Performance Agreemeant Number 18-85274-A01 between Depariment of Behavioral Weliness
and DHCS, unti! such time as the amendment or 8 new Performance Agreement is entered
into berween Behavicrai Weilnass and DHCS. Contractor shail abide by subsequent
15 Performance Agreements executed during the term of this agreement
Additional requiremsnts- Financiaf and Contractor shall abide by ail relevant provigions tisted in the County fontract under Exhibir
2 Performancs Reports &'z {Statements of Work) and Exhibit B (ADP Financiai Provisions)
Access 1o Subrecipient Records The subrecipient must permit the County and auditors actess to subrecipient records and
financial statements as necessary for the County to meet requirements of 2 OFR 200.332 and
21 to determine compiiance with federal award requirements.
Ciosecut Terms and Conditians Contractor shali comply with the closecut requirements in 2 CFR § 200.342, as appiicable.
Contractor shall also provide County documentation 1o complete its responsibilities per 2
CFR § 200.344. in accordance with the County contract, Tontractor shatl detiver to County all
data, estimates, graphs, summaries, reports, and ail other property, records, documents or
papers as may have been accumuiated or produced by Contractor in performing this
Agreement, whether completed or in process, except such items as County may, by written
permission, permit Contractor 1o retain, Notwithstanding any other payment provision of this
Agreement, County shali pay Contractor for satisfactory services performed to the date of
termination to include a prorated amount of compensation due hereunder {ess payments, if
any, previously made. in no event shall Contracror be paid an amount in excess of the full
price under this Agreement nor for profit on unperformed portions of service. Contractor shali
furnish to County such financial infarmation as in the judgment of County is necessary to
determine the reasonabie value of the services rendered by Contractor. inthe sventof a
dispute as to the reasonabie value of the services rendered by Contractor, the decision of
County shali be final. The foregoing is cumuiative and shali not affect any right or remeady
which County may have in law or equity.
22

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

Page 3 0f 13




DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

I11. Add Exhibit A-4 — Statement of Work: ADP Cannabis Prevention:

EXHIBIT A4
STATEMENT OF WORK: ADP
CANNABIS PREVENTION
Effective through June 30, 2022

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.

The Cannabis Education/Prevention program shall implement primary prevention strategies,
interventions, and activities in alignment with the County Strategic Prevention Plan in order to
prevent and reduce problems associated with substance abuse in Santa Barbara County. The
Program will be headquartered at 545 North Alisal Road, Suite 102, Solvang, CA.

2. PROGRAM GOALS. Contractor shall be responsible for achieving County Strategic
Prevention Plan (SPP) goals available at: http://www.countyofsb.org/behavioral-
wellness/Asset.c/3904.

Each goal is linked to objectives identified in the SPP and strategies identified in the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services administration (SAMHSA) Center for
Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP) Strategies, http://www.samhsa.gov/prevention.
Contractor shall implement these CSAP strategies for the purpose of accomplishing

prevention outcomes as follows:

A. Decrease marijuana use among youth.

3. SERVICES.

Contractor shall provide the following services to implement SPP outcome-based objectives
and Universal Prevention strategies, as described herein, and in accordance with Exhibit E-2 —
ADP (Program Goals, Outcomes and Measures).

A. Decrease Marijuana Use Among Youth.

1. Contractor shall provide cannabis education and prevention services for youth utilizing
the “Promotoras” or “Champion” model to educate on the consequences of marijuana
use, reasons for youth not to use and increase community awareness of cannabis use
(CSAP Strategies: Community Based Process, Education, Information Dissemination).

i.  Contractor shall select 5-8 volunteers or “Champions” (youth) who will provide
community education.

ii.  Contractor shall provide support to the Champions to assure that 4 presentations
are conducted to community youth and general population.

iii. Contractor shall organize training opportunities with ADP staff for the
Champions to educate and provide guidance on presenting cannabis information
to the public.

iv.  Contractor shall provide presentations in English and Spanish where applicable.

4. STAFFING.

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 4 of 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

A.

Contractor shall employ a minimum of one staff person who functions as lead to organize
Champions and presentations in the community.

5. ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.

A.

Contractor shall work closely with County staff to ensure a two-way flow of
communication for effective program implementation and to receive technical assistance
as needed.

Contractor shall collaborate with other County Prevention Providers, including:

1. Collaboration with ADP Prevention Coalitions to offer presentations of the Champions
to schools, community meetings or other forums.

2. Attendance at quarterly Partners in Prevention meetings to evaluate progress toward
program goals and outcomes.

Contractor shall collaborate with County staff in order to collect and maintain all data entry
requirements as follows:

I. Collection and submission of presentations and numbers of people educated.

2. Monthly data entry of all program services into the Primary Prevention Substance Use
Disorder Data Service (PPSDS) system.

3. Completion of Contract Review Reporting Template on a quarterly basis.
4. Additional reporting and data collection as needed.

Contractor shall prepare for and participate in annual County monitoring site visits, and
shall provide current information to County on all program activities, including:

1. Contractor shall provide County with 30 days advance written notice of training
sessions and public or community events that the Contractor plans to sponsor.

2. Contractor shall submit to County all outreach materials for approval prior to
distribution.

Contractor shall provide services in coordination and collaboration with Behavioral
Wellness, including Mental Health Services, Probation, other County departments, and
other community- based organizations, as applicable.

Contractor shall adhere to all applicable State, Federal, and County requirements, with
technical assistance from Behavioral Wellness.

Contractor shall attend Behavioral Wellness ADP Provider meetings as needed to receive
information and support to implement prevention programs.

Contractor shall attend all Partners in Prevention (PIP) meetings and participate in all
County sponsored prevention trainings.

Contractor shall attend relevant conferences and trainings related to Alcohol and Drug
Prevention, youth leadership and development, environmental strategies, and best
practices.

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 50f 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

1V.Delete Exhibit B Financial Provisions — MHSA, Section II (Maximum Contract Amount)
in its entirety, and replace with the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $552,666 for FY
2020-2023, inclusive of $153,000 in Mental Health funding, and shall consist of County,
State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-MHSA and subject to the provisions
in Section I (Payment for Services). Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than $153,000 for Contractor’s
performance of mental health services hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

V. Delete Exhibit B Financial Provisions — ADP, Section Il (Maximum Contract Amount)
in its entirety, and replace with the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $552,666 for FY
2020-2023, inclusive of $399,666 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, and shall
consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-ADP.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay
Contractor more than $399,666 for Contractor’s performance of alcohol and drug program
services hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

(This section intentionally left blank.)

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 6 of 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

VI. Delete Exhibit B-1 — ADP in its entirety, and replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1 ADP
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

FISCAL

CONTRACTOR NAME: People Helping People YEAR: 20-23
Cost  Maximum
Drug Medi-Cal /Non DMC Service  Report Allowable

Drug Medi-Cal Service Type | Mode |Service Description Unit of Service Function Code  Service Rate
Non - ) Information Dissemination Cal OMS N/A Actual Cost
Drug Medi-Cal P:Z:,?;gn NIA [community-Based Process Cal OMS N/A Actual Cost
Billable Services Environmental Cal OMS N/A Actual Cost
PROGRAM
Primary Cannabis
Prevention Education
Coalition - Mid [Prevention

County Program TOTAL

GROSS COST, 3 12000018 39666 S 159,666
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ - $ - $ -
CONTRIBUTIONS $ - 3 - $ -
OTHER (LIST): $ - 3 - $ -
ITOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ - $ - 5 -
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 120,000 )l § 39,666 | $ 120,000
SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT™

Drug Medi-Cal [ .
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary $ -
Realignment/SAPT - Perinatal $ -
Realignment/SAPT - Adolescent Treatment $ -
Realignment/SAPT - Primary Prevention k) 120,000 3 120,000
CalWORKS $ -
Other County Funds $ 39,666 39,666
FY20-21 TOTAL (Sources of Behavioral Wellness Funding) $ 120,000 || & - 13 120,000
FY21-22 TOTAL [Sources of Behavioral Wellness Funding) $ 120,000 || § 39666 $ 159,665
FY22-23 TOTAL Sources of Behaworai Wellness Fundmg} $ 120,000} § - § 120, OGB

DocuSigned by:
[ Valurie kissell
1 34F-01CAAT

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

DocuSigned by:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: Phebissa Plango

F82794B8053ECACE. .

"Funding sources are estimated at the time of contract execution and may be realiocated at Behavioral Wellness' discretion based on available

funding sources

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

Page 7 of 13




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

VIL. Delete Exhibit B-1 — MHSA in its entirety, and replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1 MHSA
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People

2020-2021
FISCAL YEAR: 2021-2022
2022-2023

Service Unit of TeTvice PUNCUon | Gounty Maximunm
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Code Allowable Rate
Hlantal Health " ) N
Qutreach 45 Promotion Ni& 12 Actual Cost
‘ Non - 4 Services lf°mf“"m” Chent NiA 20 Actual Cost
Medi-Cal Billable Services e
Support Services 60 o fon Medist MiA 78 Acwal Cost
PROGRAM
20-21 Early 21-22 Early 22-23 Eary
Childhood Mental Childhood Childhood
Health tdental Health | Menial Health TOTAL
GROSS COST: s 51.000 | 8 51000 | 8 51,000 $ 153,600
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES g -
CONTRIBUTIONS 3 -
GTHER (LIST}: 3 .
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES - s $ 5 - $
Total MAXIMUM ANHUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: 51,000 § 3 51,0001 § 54,000l § - s - s 153,000
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMGUNT (2)
MEDLCAL (3} K -
NOH-MEDHCAL g S1000 [ 8 S1000 | § 571,000 3 153,000
SUBSIDY 3 -
OTHER (LIST): 3 -
TOTAL {SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 51,000 § 51,000 § 51,0001 $ - s o 153,000
DocuSigred by:
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: Valen kissll
Daculignad hy:
STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE: f_w(wu, 12
DotuSigned by:
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: (AQ/\N\JW Bowen
o suni0a80c0A0403

{1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.

{2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and maximize any additional
funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or designee also reserves the right to reallocate between
funding sources in the vear end cost seftlement. Reallocation of funding sources does not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the

coniract.

{3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other Depantimental and $B 163.

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

Page 8 of 13



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

VIIL Delete Exhibit B-2 in its entirety, and replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-2
ENTITY BUDGET BY PROGRAM

Santa Barbara County Department of Behavioral Wellness Contract Budget Packet
Entity Budget By Program

AGENCY NAME: S.Y.V. People Helping People
COUNTY FISCAL YEAR: 2020-2023

(round amounts the nearest dollar)
Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite .

§ COLUMN # i 2 3 4 5 §
COUNTY
TOTAL AGENCY/ BEHAVIORAL Prevention/AOD - Cannabls Education
I. REVENUE SOURCES: ORGANIZATION WELLNESS Mental Health Wid County Coalition /Pravention Program
BUDGET PROGRAKMS 4 (FY 21-22 only}
TOTALS
1 [Contributions 3 215000 f &
2 [Foundations/Trusts 3 267,000
3 |Miscellaneous Revenue 3 35,000
4 |Behavioral Wellness Funding 3 171,000 { S 51,000 $ 120,000} $ 39,666
5 {Other Government Funding 3 490,000
& |Private Insurance S 25,000
Federal Probation
Events 3 88,000
g | Thrift Store 3 180,000 |
10 {Total Other Revenue 8 147100018
1.B Client and Third Party Revenues:
11 [Client Fees
12 1SSl
13 {Other (specify)
14 {Total Client and Third Party Revenues
15 |GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 9 0of 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

EXHIBIT B-2
ENTITY BUDGET BY PROGRAM

{Sum of lines 47+48)

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

COUNTY
TOTAL AGENCY/ BEHAVIORAL revention/aon - | Cannabis Education
. DIRECT COSTS ORGANIZATION WELLNESS Mental Health |, 0 County Coation /Preventon Program
BUDGET PROGRAMS (FY 24-22 only)
TOTALS
HLA. Salanes and Benefits Obiect Level ]
15 1 Salaries (Complete Staffing Schedule) 8152551 % 1565201 5 51,0001 90.520] % 15.000
17 1Emplovee Benefils 1150001
18 {Consultants
19 iPayroll Taxes 2820001 ) ,
20 Salaries and Benefits Subtotal 5 e . sopols 0 SposP0l s 1AEO0
1.8 Services and Supplies Obiect Level
21 [Equipment Depreciation and Maintenance 5 1545 B
22 (Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies
23 {Membership Dues 1,000}
24 {Equpment Rental and Lease 120001
25 {Clothing and Personal Supplies ‘
25 iFood 3 5218
27 {Laundry Services and Supplies .
23 {Training 4,600 $ 4,000
23 {Telephone/Communications 13,600
3 ;Depreciation - Structures and Improvements ;
31 {Insurance 18700}
32 {interest Expense
33 {Maintenance - Structures, Improvements, and Grous 6,000
34 {Office Expense/supplies 31,6001 5 2000 % 9,250
35 1Publications and Legal Notices 27000} 3 16,448 $ 5.000
36 |Renis & Leases - Land, Structure, and Improvement 41,0001
37 jTaxes and Licenses 700
38 1Drug Screening and Other Testing ,
3% {Ulilities 120001
40 {Pharmaceutical ‘
41 {Professional and Special Services 103,000
42 {Transportation 70001 3 123} % 1,200
43 {Travel 2,000
44 1Gas, Cil, & Maintenance - Vehicles 7.000
45 {Rents & Leases - Vehicles
48 {Depreciation - Vehicles
47 {Other / Miscellaneous
43 Services and Supplies Subtolal 8 Jsay 1%  B51 & 2MBBE
NLC- Client Expense Object Level Tofal (Nol iedi-
4% | cal Reimbursable) 170,000
58
51 ISUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS ool s onol g AGGER
sz (V. INDIRECT COSTS
5 ministrafive Indirect Costs (Reimbursement 10.909
= Himited 1o 10%) :
o GROSS DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS

Page 10 0f 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0OFDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

IX. Delete Exhibit E-2 — ADP Program Goals, Qutcomes and Measures in its entirety, and
replace with the following:

EXHIBIT E-2 - ADP

PROGRAM GOALS, OUTCOMES AND MEASURES*

PROGRAM EVALUATION: Contractor shall work with County SPP Evaluation Consultant to
evaluate the outcomes listed below. Contractor shall collect and report the following measurement
indicators for short, intermediate, and long-term outcomes linked to assigned SPP goals, objectives
and strategies, as described in the County Logic Model. Contractor shall, on an ongoing basis
report to County all evaluation, pre-/post-test and survey results summaries, including:

Coalitions

Program Goals

Outcomes

Measures

Implement Community
Coalitions that mobilize
the community,
participate in policy
advocacy, and change
social norms.

1. Achieve Community Coalition
performance expectations.

2. Demonstrate impact on community.

3. Demonstrate impact on alcohol
retailers.

=> 90% of program expectations met

=> 5% change in Media Recognition
and Recall Survey
=>5% change in Retailer Survey

Cannabis Education/Prevention

Program Goals

Outcomes

Measures

Reduce/prevent use of
cannabis among youth
in the county.
Deliver education and
information about the
health risks of cannabis
use, and increase
community awareness,
education, and
engagement by
developing strong
positive information and
education on the issue.

1. Conduct at least four (4) cannabis
education presentations during

contract period to a minimum of one
hundred (100) students in total, and

secure pre-test surveys from each
attendee.

2. Conduct at least one (1) training

during contract year to educate and

provide guidance on presenting
cannabis education to the public.

3. Prevent youth cannabis use.

4. Demonstrate the understanding of
health effects of cannabis.

Attendance rosters and pre-test surveys

Attendance rosters and pre-test surveys

=> 2% show no interest in cannabis
use in post-survey

=> 95% increase understanding of
health effects of cannabis in post-
survey

* Amendments may be made to this Exhibit E Program Goals, Outcomes and Measures as agreed
in writing by County’s and Contractor’s Designated Representatives or their designees.
Amendments to this Exhibit E do not require a formal amendment to this Agreement.

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

Page 11 of 13




DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

X. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amended Agreement shall
modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The
terms and provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this
First Amended Agreement, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and
effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

XI. Execution of Counterparts. This First Amended Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be

an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve
undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

(This section intentionally left blank.)

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1 Page 12 0f 13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 00FDA1B8-FCB3-4328-BOFF-F247BBCDFCD7

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this First Amended Agreement to be

effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

B)}j [L(;é? f‘/Ql(«{"fq C)( LOAT T~

Deputy Clerk -
2 Y~/

Date: l

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

Docuslgned by
A7
By:

Deputy Coutity Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

PAM FISHER, PSY.D., ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL

WELLNESS

Acting Director

Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People FY 20-22 AM1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

o) 0 e

By:
BOB NELSON, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date: /‘Z‘/’//* oz

CONTRACTOR:
Santa Ynez Valley People Helping People

DocuSigned by:

By VﬂLLVu/ L‘ISSLU«
Authorized Representative

Name: valerie Kissell

Title: CEO

Date: 12/1/2021

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: Kot s
De f)zg%?a TITFAET

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO, RISK MANAGER
DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
EAy Aromatorio
LY
Risk Kﬁanager

By:

Page 13 of 13



